# **SECOND READING - CONTINUED FROM 03/03/2015**



Agenda \_

\_\_\_\_\_ March 03, 2015 Lakeside Plaza Building 1401 Lakeside Drive, Suite 200 Oakland, CA 94612-4305 TDD: (510) 272-3703

February 17, 2015

Honorable Board of Supervisors Administration Building Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: Salary Ordinance Amendment

Dear Board Members:

#### **Recommendation:**

Adopt a first reading of a Salary Ordinance amendment to establish the position of Director of Interagency Children's Policy Council located in the Health Care Services Agency, to meet the evolving business needs of the Interagency Children's Policy Council (ICPC).

#### **Discussion/Findings:**

We are recommending the new position of Job Code 0401SM, Director of Interagency Children's Policy Council based on a request made by Health Care Services Agency in collaboration with the County Administrator's Office to develop a leadership classification to meet the evolving business needs of the Interagency Children's Policy Council (ICPC).

Alameda County ICPC is a collaboration of Alameda County departments and agencies committed to improving outcomes for children and youth. The mission of ICPC is to engage in cross system collaboration by improving interagency communication, develop child friendly policies and practices and initiate systems changes that result in safe, healthy and thriving children and families throughout Alameda County.

Development of this classification creates a unique opportunity for the County to foster interagency communication and collaboration between agencies and professionals at various levels of authority and responsibilities. The position will report directly to the ICPC Cochairs and will maintain regular communication with the ICPC County Council, the County Administrator's Office and the Board of Supervisors and has administrative and policy development responsibility for ICPC relative to countywide interagency, collaborative efforts which are administered via a multiple County department organizational structure.

#### Financing:

Funds are available in the 2014-2015 budget appropriation to pay the cost resulting from these actions.

Very truly yours,

ynHua

Mary Welch, Interim Director Human Resource Services

MW:vb Z\Board Letters 2015\03.03.15 Salary Ordinance Amendment HCSA

Cc: CAO

Auditor-Controller County Counsel Director, Health Care Services Agency

# **SECOND READING - CONTINUED FROM 03/03/2015**

Approved as to Form DONNA ZIEGLER, County Counsel

Jomley By

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE 2014 - 2015 ALAMEDA COUNTY SALARY ORDINANCE

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda ordains as follows:

## SECTION I

Section 1-2.2 of Ordinance Number 0-2014-47 of the County of Alameda is hereby amended by the addition thereto of the following Job Code, Title and Salary to be effective March 15, 2015.

ltem	Title	Step 01	Step 02	Step 03	Step 04	Step 05
0401 SM	Director of Interagency Children's Policy Council	3482.40				4276.00

### SECTION II

Article 3, of Ordinance Number 0-2014-47 of the County of Alameda is hereby amended by the amendment thereof of the following note, to be effective March 15, 2015.

Section 3-12.19 Add "and Job Code 0401SM Director of Interagency Children's Policy Council"

### SECTION III

This ordinance shall take effect immediately, and before the expiration of fifteen days after its passage, shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Inter-City Express, a newspaper published in the said County of Alameda.

MW:vb

Z\Board Letters 2015\03.03.15 Salary Ordinance Amendment

# **SECOND READING - CONTINUED FROM 03/03/2015**

Approved as to Form DONNA ZIEGLER, County Counsel

Jomley By

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE 2014 - 2015 ALAMEDA COUNTY SALARY ORDINANCE

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda ordains as follows:

## SECTION I

Section 1-2.2 of Ordinance Number 0-2014-47 of the County of Alameda is hereby amended by the addition thereto of the following Job Code, Title and Salary to be effective March 15, 2015.

ltem	Title	Step 01	Step 02	Step 03	Step 04	Step 05
0401 SM	Director of Interagency Children's Policy Council	3482.40				4276.00

### SECTION II

Article 3, of Ordinance Number 0-2014-47 of the County of Alameda is hereby amended by the amendment thereof of the following note, to be effective March 15, 2015.

Section 3-12.19 Add "and Job Code 0401SM Director of Interagency Children's Policy Council"

### SECTION III

This ordinance shall take effect immediately, and before the expiration of fifteen days after its passage, shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Inter-City Express, a newspaper published in the said County of Alameda.

MW:vb

Z\Board Letters 2015\03.03.15 Salary Ordinance Amendment